
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LEILA GREEN LITTLE; JEANNE PURYEAR; KATHY KENNEDY;
REBECCA JONES; RICHARD DAY; CYNTHIA WARING; DIANE MOSTER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LLANO COUNTY; RON CUNNINGHAM, in his official capacity as Llano County Judge;
JERRY DON MOSS, in his official capacity as Llano County Commissioner;
PETER JONES, in his official capacity as Llano County Commissioner;
MIKE SANDOVAL, in his official capacity as Llano County Commissioner;
LINDA RASCHKE, in her official capacity as Llano County Commissioner;
AMBER MILUM, in her official capacity as Llano County Library System Director;
BONNIE WALLACE, in her official capacity as Llano County Library Board Member;
ROCHELLE WELLS, in her official capacity as Llano County Library Board Member;
RHODA SCHNEIDER, in her official capacity as Llano County Library Board Member;
GAY BASKIN, in her official capacity as Llano County Library Board Member,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:22-cv-00424

**BRIEF OF THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., THE
INTERCULTURAL DEVELOPMENTAL RESEARCH ASSOCIATION, THE
TRANSGENDER EDUCATION NETWORK OF TEXAS, AND TEXAS APPLESEED AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES**

Janai S. Nelson
President & Director-Counsel
Katrina Feldkamp*
Morenike Fajana
Allison Scharfstein
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
kfeldkamp@naacpldf.org

Jin Hee Lee
Avatara Smith-Carrington
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amici Curiae
** Counsel of Record*

September 10, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....v

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The First Amendment undoubtedly protects the rights of individuals to receive information and ideas.....3

 A. The right to receive information has long been recognized in a variety of settings3

 B. The right to receive information advances and protects key principles enshrined in the First Amendment6

 C. The right to receive information protects the public's access to library materials.....10

 II. Public libraries with diverse collections advance the goals of the First Amendment and are necessary for a thriving democracy. 11

 III. Llano County’s censorship of certain books undermines the goals of the First Amendment..... 15

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. D.C. Pub. Libr.</i> , 154 F.Supp.2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....	11
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 231 F.3d 937 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	10
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	9, 20
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	5–7
<i>Hiatt v. U.S.</i> , 7 415 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1969).....	7
<i>In re Express-News Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for Town of Morristown</i> , 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992).....	11, 12
<i>La. Consumer’s League, Inc. v. La. State Bd. of Optometry Examiners</i> , 557 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	4–6, 9
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minarcini v. Strongsville City Sch. Dist.</i> , 541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>Neinast v. Bd. of Trustees of Columbus Metro. Libr.</i> , 346 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Noble Drilling, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 64 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	17

<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	5, 10
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	8, 9
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizen’s Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	5, 6, 10

Other Authorities

Alex Byrne, <i>Democracy and Libraries: Symbol or Symbiosis?</i> , 39 <i>Libr. Mgmt.</i> 284, 291 (2018).....	16
Am. Libr. Ass’n, <i>ALA Code of Ethics</i> , https://www.ala.org/tools/ethics	15
Am. Libr. Ass’n, <i>American Library Association reports record number of unique book titles challenged in 2023</i> (Mar. 14, 2024), <a href="https://www.ala.org/news/2024/03/american-library-association-reports-
record-number-unique-book-titles">https://www.ala.org/news/2024/03/american-library-association-reports- record-number-unique-book-titles	19
Am. Libr. Ass’n, <i>The Freedom to Read Statement</i> , https://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/freedomreadstatement	15
Franklin D. Roosevelt, <i>Letter to Herbert Putnam</i> , 33 <i>Q. J. of the Libr. of Cong.</i> 171 (1976).....	11
The Guardian, <i>Nazi book burnings in Germany – archive, May 1933</i> , <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/books/2023/may/10/nazi-book-burnings-in-
germany-may-1933">https://www.theguardian.com/books/2023/may/10/nazi-book-burnings-in- germany-may-1933 (last visited Aug. 8, 2024).....	14
Guha Krishnamurthi & Charanya Krishnaswami, <i>Title VII and Caste Discrimination</i> , 134 <i>Harv. L. Rev. F.</i> 456 (2021)	17
Isabel Wilkerson, <i>Caste: The Origins of Our Discontents</i> (2020).....	17
Jamillah Bowman Williams et al., <i>#blacklivesmatter: From Protest to Policy</i> , 28 <i>Wm. & Mary J. Race, Gender & Soc. Just.</i> 103, 145–47 (2021).....	18
Michael Kevane & William A. Sundstrom, <i>The Development of Public Libraries in the United States, 1870–1930: A Quantitative Assessment</i> , 49 <i>Info. & Culture</i> 117 (2014)	12
Nancy Kranich, <i>Libraries and Democracy Revisited</i> , 90 <i>Libr. Q.</i> 121, 125 (2020)	13, 15
Paul T. Jaeger et al., <i>Libraries, Policy, and Politics in a Democracy: Four Historical Epochs</i> , 83 <i>Libr. Q.</i> 166, 168 (2024).....	13–15
PEN America, <i>Educational Gag Orders</i> (Nov. 2021), https://pen.org/report/educational-gag-orders/	18
Ronald E. Britt II, <i>The Political and Social Change Driven by Protest: The Need to Reform the Anti-Riot Act and Examine Anti-Riot Provisions</i> , 90 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 2269, 2272 (2022)	18

Rosenberg Library Museum, *The 144-Year History of the First Public Library in Texas*, <https://www.rosenberg-library-museum.org/treasures/the-144-year-history-of-the-first-public-library-in-texas> (last visited Aug. 8, 2024)..... 14

Tabatha Abu El-Haj, *Breathing Room for the Right of Assembly*, 28 Wm. & Mary J. Race, Gender & Soc. Just. 29, 30 (2021) 17

Terrence Wilson, *Classroom Censorship Laws Sweep Across the U.S. South*, *Intercultural Dev. Rsch. Ass'n* (May 2023), <https://www.idra.org/resource-center/classroom-censorship-laws-sweep-across-the-u-s-south/> 18
